The effective hedging portion of gains or losses from the valuation of financial derivatives that qualify for hedge
accounting treatment under IAS 39 is recognized in a shareholders’ equity reserve, while the non-effective portion is
recognized in profit or loss, provided the financial derivative has been designated as a cash flow hedge (hedging the
cash flows of an asset or liability). Gains or losses recognized in equity are transferred to the income statement when the
economic effects of the hedged assets and liabilities is reflected in the result for the period. When a hedging instrument
expires or is closed out, the amounts previously recognized in equity are transferred to the income statement.
Gains or losses from the valuation of financial derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognized in
profit or loss.
The status of the abovementioned contracts at December 31, 2010 is shown in Note 13.

In order to illustrate the risks to which the Group is exposed as a result of fluctuations in interest rates, a sensitivity
analysis that shows the impact on the income statement of changes in interest rates is provided below.

The following assumptions were used to perform the sensitivity analysis in 2011:

• Interest bearing assets: change of +0.25% -0.25% for short-term interest rates at December 31,  2011;
• Financial liabilities, including derivatives: change of +1% -0.5% in the interest rate curve at December 31, 2011,

for euro and U.S. dollar interest rates.

The following assumptions were used to perform the sensitivity analysis in 2010:

• Interest bearing assets: change of + 0.25% - 0.25% for short-term interest rates at December 31, 2010;
• Financial liabilities, including derivatives: change of + 1% - 0.5% in the interest rate curve at December 31,

2010, for euro and U.S. dollar interest rates.

In the table that follows, a plus sign in the “income statement” columns means an increase in financial expense, while a
plus sign in the “reserves” columns means an increase in reserves.

Sorin S.p.A. – Consolidated Financial Statements at December 31, 2011

127

Sensitivity Analysis

 REFERENCE

 RATE

12/31/11 12/31/10 12/31/11 12/31/10 12/31/11 12/31/10 12/31/11 12/31/10 12/31/11 12/31/10

[…]

The effective hedging portion of gains or losses from the valuation of financial derivatives that qualify for hedge
accounting treatment under IAS 39 is recognized in a shareholders’ equity reserve, while the non-effective portion is
recognized in profit or loss, provided the financial derivative has been designated as a cash flow hedge (hedging the
cash flows of an asset or liability). Gains or losses recognized in equity are transferred to the income statement when the
economic effects of the hedged assets and liabilities is reflected in the result for the period. When a hedging instrument
expires or is closed out, the amounts previously recognized in equity are transferred to the income statement.
Gains or losses from the valuation of financial derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognized in
profit or loss.
The status of the abovementioned contracts at December 31, 2011 is shown in Note 12.

In order to illustrate the risks to which the Company is exposed as a result of fluctuations in interest rates, a sensitivity
analysis that shows the impact on the income statement of changes in interest rates is provided below.

The following assumptions were used to perform the sensitivity analysis in 2011:

• Interest bearing assets: change of +0.25% -0.25% in the short-term interest rates at December 31, 2011;
• Intra-Group financial assets: change of +1% -0.50% in the interest rate curve at December 31, 2011;
• Intra-Group financial liabilities: change of +1% -0.50% in the interest rate curve at December 31, 2011;
• Financial liabilities, including derivatives: change of +1% -0.50% in the interest rate curve at December 31,

2011.

The following assumptions were used to perform the sensitivity analysis in 2010:

• Interest bearing assets: change of +0.25% -0.25% in the short-term interest rates at December 31, 2010;
• Intra-Group financial assets: change of +1% -0.50% in the interest rate curve at December 31, 2010;
• Intra-Group financial liabilities: change of +1% -0.50% in the interest rate curve at December 31, 2010;
• Financial liabilities, including derivatives: change of +1% -0.50% in the interest rate curve at December 31,

2010.

In the table that follows, a plus sign in the “income statement” columns means an increase in financial expense, while a
plus sign in the “reserves” columns means an increase in reserves.

  Sorin S.p.A. – Statutory Financial Statements at December 31, 2011

208

Sensitivity Analysis

 REFERENCE

 RATE

12/31/11 12/31/10 12/31/11 12/31/10 12/31/11 12/31/10 12/31/11 12/31/10 12/31/11 12/31/10

Interest bearing assets (1) Eonia 23,149 16,504 -58 -41 +58 +41 -- --